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LAKE IN THE HILLS SANITARY DISTRICT
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
March 14, 2019
7:00 P.M.

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Roll Call

Approval of the Minutes

Public Comments

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Application and Certificate for Payment #6 in the amount of
$39,332.35 to AMS Mechanical Systems, Inc. for Aerobic Digester #4
project.

B. Approval of Application and Certificate for Payment #5 and Final in the
amount of $65,900 to Energenecs, Inc. for the Reconfiguration of
Existing Hoffman Air Blowers project.

C. Change Order No. 8 for Sludge Management Project under contract with
Synagro Central LLC.

D. Ratify the purchase of a 1987 Dresser Loader in the amount of $14,000 from
Nierman Landscape and Design, Inc. Woodstock, lllinois.

Specific Agenda
Accountant’s Report

Approval of Bills

Manager’s Report

Operations Update



LAKE IN THE HILLS SANITARY DISTRICT
AGENDA REGULAR MEETING OF

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

March 14, 2019

7:00 p.m.

Page 2

FY 2017 - 2018 Draft Budget
3 Year Capital Improvement Budget
Project Updates

Engineers Report

Attorney’s Report

Unfinished Business

New Business

Executive Session

To consider the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline,
performance, or dismissal of a specific employee of the public body,
including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an ' employee
of the public body (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)).

Adjournment




Lake in the Hills Sanitary District
Board of Trustees Regular Meeting Minutes
February 14,2019

Roll Call:

The regular meeting was called to order by President Hansen at 7:00 pm at the Sanitary District offices
located at 515 Plum Street. Roll call was answered by President Eric Hansen, Trustee Terry Easler and
Trustee Cheryl Kehoe. Also present were District Manager Rick Forner, District Engineer Peter Kolb,
Attorney Thomas Halleran on behalf of District Attorney Ann Williams and District Treasurer/Clerk

Karen Thompson

Approval of Minutes:

Motion was made by Trustee Kehoe and seconded by Trustee Easler to approve the Minutes of the
Regular Board Meeting of January 10, 2019 as presented. On a roll call vote, President Hansen, Trustee
Easler and Trustee Kehoe voted aye.

Public Comments:

Joseph Greenwood of Lake in the Hills had some comments. First, he indicated that he felt a bit
uncomfortable with some discussion that took place at the December meeting. This discussion was about
the District’s ability, under the law, to purchase used equipment without going thru the bidding process.
He thinks it is a great idea to purchase used equipment and save the taxpayers money, however, he just
wants to be sure that all supporting documentation is kept in case there are any future questions. District
Manager agreed and said that he will be sure to thoroughly document anything related to this purchase

Secondly, Mr. Greenwood had some comments related to the plant electrical project. He believes that it
is a big project and he is uncertain if the public or the Board has a full understanding. He was hoping that
at some point in the future the Engineer could provide a more thorough summary of what this project
entails and the timeframe of each portion of the project. District Engineer indicated that he would provide
some of these updates in his report.

Consent Agenda:

District Manager requested that Item D be removed from the Consent Agenda as the supporting
documentation from Synagro was not received before the meeting.

A. Appointment of George Roach & Associates, P.C as District Auditor for Fiscal Year 2019 -2020.

B. Approval of Change Order #5 in the amount of $12,698.04 to AMS Mechanical Systems, Inc.
for Aerobic Digester #4 project.

C. Approval of Application and Certificate for Payment #5 in the amount of $207,682.00 to
AMS Mechanical Systems, Inc. for Aerobic Digester #4 project.
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Item D was removed from the Consent Agenda.




Motion was made by Trustee Easler and seconded by Trustee Kehoe to remove item D from the Consent
Agenda and approve the remaining Consent Agenda Items (A through C) as presented. On a roll call vote
President Hansen and Trustees Easler and Kehoe voted aye.

Specific Agenda:
None.

Accountant’s Report:

District Treasurer presented written copies of the January 2019 Treasurer reports and provided a verbal
summary. She stated that January was a quarterly bill due month and that is reflected in the sewer bill
income on the O&M report. She further stated that expenses on the O&M side were a little lower because
we did not have any sludge management bills that were paid in January. Regarding the Governmental
Funds report, she commented that revenue continues to be lean. Expenses on the Governmental Fund
were slightly higher than usual because we did pay for the yearly Treasurer’s Bond in January.

Motion was made by Trustee Easler seconded by Trustee Kehoe to approve the January 2019 Treasurer
Reports. On a roll call vote President Hansen and Trustees Easler and Kehoe voted aye.

Approval of Bills:

District Treasurer presented a list of bills for approval. She pointed out some of the higher or atypical
bills and provided some detail. Lastly, she indicated that she has copies of the bills on hand if any of the

Trustees would like to look at them.

District Manager provided some additional detail on the bill from the Illinois Department of Employment
Security. He indicated that this claim was filed by a seasonal employee. As a result, we will be changing
the way that we hire seasonal help in the future. He also provided some detail about the invoice from
Lakeside Equipment for the Septage Receiving station. He indicated that we are rebuilding that unit.

Motion was made by Trustee Kehoe and seconded by Trustee Easler to approve the List of Bills as
presented for payment totaling $ 252,402.19 with $ 36,403.74 from the General Corporate Fund,

$ 186,029.45 from the Operations and Maintenance Fund, $ 29,219.00 from the Construction Fund and
$ 750.00 from the Bond and Interest Fund.

The motion passed after a roll call vote; President Hansen and Trustees Easler and Kehoe voted aye. (A
copy of the bills approved will be kept with the Board Meeting documents)

Manager’s Report:

District Manager presented a written copy of the January 2019 Manager’s report and provided a verbal
recap of some items.

He stated that there were a few callouts in January. Only one of these was the District’s responsibility.
This backup was near a couple of restaurants and there was some grease buildup in the line. We opened
the line, but have been contacted by one of the restaurant’s about being reimbursed for costs related to
this backup. These costs will be about $1,200. District Manager indicated that we have not received the
supporting documents yet. President Hansen asked if this amount seems reasonable. District Manager
concurred.



He further stated that January was a typical month for flows and is happy to report that the plant did not
experience any issues with the polar vortex and extreme cold.

District Manager also presented a paper copy of the 2018 Annual Manager’s Report and provided a verbal
recap of some of items outlined on this report.

He also provided updates for some of the construction projects. First, he stated that the blower project is
100% complete. We are just waiting for ComEd to review our paperwork and notify us of our grant. We
are hoping to hear from them within the next 30 days.

Regarding the Digester #4 project, the tank is in and all of the aeration is in. The control panels have
been delayed, but should arrive next week. All of the conduit is in and all of the wires have been pulled.
Once the panels are received, they will land the wires and program the controls.

He further commented that the District was nominated for plant of the year by the Illinois Association of
Water Pollution Control Operators. We were one of four plants in the state of Illinois who were
nominated. Unfortunately, we did not win the big prize, but we did get a nice plaque and recognition for
being nominated. The District Manager and our Operator attended the event and accepted the plaque on
behalf of the Sanitary District.

District Manager reminded everyone that they should have received a request from the County regarding
Economic Interest Statements for this year. If they did not receive this request please let him know.

Motion was made by Trustee Easler, seconded by Trustee Kehoe to approve the January 2019 Manager’s
report as presented. On a roll call vote President Hansen, Trustee Easler and Trustee Kehoe voted aye.

Engineer’s Report:

District Engineer provided a written report and a verbal recap.

Regarding Task Order 18-01 (Rear Entrance Drive), they have received comments from staff. Tonight
they submitted 90% of the project plans and specifications to the District Manager. Based on any
additional input they may receive from staff they will prepare updated cost estimates and specifications.
He anticipates those will be submitted next week. They are planning to advertise on February 21 & 28™.
Bids will be opened on March 12" and award recommendations presented on March 14". Construction
will be from April to July 2019. District Engineer was unsure whether they would need to get Village
review on this. District Manager said that he would raise that question with them.

Regarding Task Order 18-02 (Beach Lift Station Rehab), the wet well and manhole scanning has been
done. They will be reviewing and preparing the scanning documents and will present to the District
Manager. They are also trying to determine if there are easements. They will get plans together by April
and will get permits. They plan to go to bid in June with an award in July 2019. Construction will take
place in September after the beach is closed for the season.

Regarding Task Order 18-03 (Electrical Service & Plant Power Distribution), two of their Electrical
Engineers were on site for a second visit in February. They will need an additional visit as they have
come across some complex electrical arrangements. Due to this complexity, it is taking them longer than
anticipated to complete their analysis. Their task is to put together a one-line diagram. This is the first
step before any electrical studies can be done. They are also coordinating with ComEd and Dynegy
because we currently have two feeds/services coming in the plant. This is being investigated to determine
if any savings could be realized by dropping down to one service. After all of the analysis is done,



Applied Technologies will prepare the specifications. These specs will be used to hire another very
specialized firm who will actually do the studies. The studies done by this specialized firm will include
short circuit, protective device coordination and arc flash. The plan is for Applied Technologies to have
the draft electrical study specifications done by March. Once that is done, bids will be solicited. The plan
is to have the final electrical studies done by July 2019.

Regarding Task Order 18-04 (Richard Taylor Park Bypass), the manhole scanning was done. They have
received the survey data and will begin to work on the design drawings. They are also planning to get
some of our GIS data so that it can be incorporated into their design. Preliminary project plans will be
done by the end of March with final project plans by April. They plan to go out for bid in May and award
in June. Construction will be from July to August 2019.

Regarding the upcoming wash water pump replacement project, they have been onsite and have been
doing research. He anticipates they will have a memo to the District Manager in March with the options.

Attorney’s Report:

Thomas Halleran reported on behalf of District Attorney Ann Williams. He stated that there have been no
updates regarding the RFQ issues that have been previously discussed. The District Attorney will continue to
keep the Board apprised should she have any new information.

Unfinished Business:

None.
New Business:

None.

Adjournment:

There being no further business to bring before the Board, President Hansen asked for a motion to adjourn
the meeting. Motion was made by Trustee Kehoe and seconded by Trustee Easler. The motion passed
after a verbal vote. All Board members who were present voted aye.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:28 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Karen Thompson,

District Clerk

APPROVED this day of , 2019.

President Hansen



LAKE IN THE HILLS SANITARY DISTRICT
MONTHLY TREASURER REPORT - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
Month of February, 2019

MONTH YTD BUDGET
Beginning Cash and Investments
First National Bank 1,460,223.86 1,292,012.41
Credit Cards (1,085.58) (406.93)
TOTAL BEGINNING CASH AND INVESTMENTS 1,459,138.28 1,291,605.48
Revenues and Receipts
Real Estate Taxes
General Fund - 289,111.65 289,000.00
Audit Fund - 19,388.99 19,400.00
Chlorination Fund - 20,107.07 20,100.00
Liability Insurance Fund - 136,943.29 137,000.00
Social Security Fund - 46,676.94 46,700.00
Retirement Fund - 106,280.11 106,300.00
Replacement Taxes - 1,114.82 -
Safety Grant Recvd from IL Public Risk Fund - 1,810.00
Interest Income 278.26 3,187.06 1,000.00
TOTAL REVENUES AND RECEIPTS 278.26 624,619.93 619,500.00
Expenditures
GENERAL FUND
PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries of Trustees, Manager, Treasurer & Clerk 13,809.59 140,826.45 170,000.00
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Professional Engineering 3,024.00 29,247.00 40,000.00
Legal Services 647.50 15,222.00 36,000.00
Other Professional Services - - 5,000.00
3,671.50 44,469.00 81,000.00
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Printing, Publications 65.08 3,461.67 5,000.00
Office Supplies, Equipment 661.50 2,242.43 3,000.00
Postage - 378.05 1,500.00
Treasurer's Bond - 3,000.00 4,000.00
Community Affairs 32.35 393.69 2,000.00
Memberships and Dues - 2,558.61 4,500.00
758.93 12,034.45 20,000.00
OPERATING EXPENSES
Building and Grounds Upkeep - 12,339.97 12,000.00
Utilities 11,053.77 19,354.05 26,000.00
J.U.L.LE. - - 3,000.00
Training and Education = 770.00 2,000.00
Travel Expenses 214.57 675.09 2,000.00
Computer Hardware, Software & Support 99.95 5,928.89 8,000.00
11,368.29 39,068.00 53,000.00
CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
Not Otherwise Appropriated - 150.00 1,000.00
- 150.00 1,000.00

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 29,608.31 236,547.90 325,000.00




Expenditures (continued)
CHLORINATION FUND

AUDIT FUND

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND
Workers' Compensation

Property

Vehicles

General Liability

Administrative Fee

SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

IMRF FUND

OTHER EXPENDITURES (RECEIPTS)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

Ending Cash and Investments
First National Bank
Credit Cards

TOTAL ENDING CASH AND INVESTMENTS

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND

1,469.60 7,357.00 24,000.00

1,469.60 7,357.00 24,000.00

- 10,000.00 25,000.00

- 10,000.00 25,000.00

- 12,092.00 24,000.00

. 43,514.00 45,000.00

- 10,065.00 18,000.00

. 24,673.00 80,000.00

” 362.00 800.00

. 90,706.00 167,800.00

3,869.91 43,464.69 55,000.00

10,273.88 113,954.98 150,000.00

45,221.70 502,030.57 746,800.00

(44,943.44) 122,589.36 (127,300.00)
1,414,541.71 1,284,239.04
(346.87) (531.20)
1,414,194.84 1,283,707.84




LAKE IN THE HILLS SANITARY DISTRICT
MONTHLY TREASURER REPORT - O&M/SEWERAGE FUNDS
Month of February, 2019

Beginning Cash and Investments

First National Bank - O & M Account

First National Bank - Certificate Fund

First National Bank - Depreciation Account
First National Bank - Surplus Funds

First National Bank - Bond & Interest Fund
First National Bank - Sinking Funds
Algonquin Bank & Trust - Cash Mgr
Algonquin Bank & Trust - Operating

Home State Bank

lllinois State Bank

Credit Cards

TOTAL BEGINNING CASH AND INVESTMENTS
SEWERAGE FUNDS

Revenues and Receipts
Sewer Bill Income/User Charges
Septage Income

Wastewater Discharge Income
Refunds

Connection/Tap-On Fees
Annexation Fees (inc. GIS)
Downstream & Misc Charges
Liftstation Recapture
Gain/Loss - Sale of Equipment
Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES AND RECEIPTS

Expenditures
PERSONNEL SERVICES
District Personnel Salaries

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Telephone

Postage

Printing and Publications

Office Supplies

Collection and Billing Expenses
Professional Services

Training, Travel and Education
Computer Hardware, Software, and Support
Community Affairs

Medical and Life Insurance

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
Operating Supplies

Maintenance and Repair (Plant)

Maintenance and Repair (Collection Systems)
Utilities and Energy

Grounds Upkeep

Gasoline/Qil

Computer and Support Services

Emergency Communications

O&M

Bond & Int
Construction
Construction
Bond & Int
Bond & Int
O&M

O&M

O&M

O&M

MONTH YTD BUDGET
582,837.97 559,902.23
119,875.83 29,423.42
2,029,040.62  1,900,909.65
52,021.65 14,532.59
693,845.15 527,845.89
666,967.40 533,136.32
1,194,832.41 3,007,896.46
72.00 2,164.00
8,257.70 46,412.23
3,713.26 28,820.69
(522.99) (918.59)
5350,941.00  6,650,124.89
89,274.39  2,830,326.10 3,600,000.00
7,536.30 181,000.50 200,000.00
54.50 33,234.99 45,000.00
(967.91) (8,543.96) -
- 93,600.00 125,000.00
. . 5,000.00
5 - 500.00
3,116.19 45,450.90 10,000.00
99,013.47  3,175,068.53 3,985,500.00
38,289.26 428,828.08 580,000.00
222.41 2,295.36 3,500.00
664.49 14,433.53 21,000.00
64.77 130.26 2,200.00
579.31 4,544.64 8,500.00
8,817.12 60,678.23 80,000.00
71.18 838.85 20,000.00
24.56 361.49 5,000.00
954.60 17,089.03 24,000.00
- 662.53 2,000.00
22,074.42 188,558.29 210,000.00
33,472.86 289,592.21 376,200.00
5,745.24 50,631.84 60,000.00
3,702.23 110,063.28 150,000.00
5,380.76 146,987.19 310,000.00
40,707.96 326,151.35 390,000.00
. 24,273.42 30,000.00
863.14 15,558.85 15,000.00
2,000.00
5,261.79 51,535.62 54,000.00



Sludge Management 74,164.99 391,966.56 500,000.00

Professional Services 595.55 17,938.00 24,000.00
Residential Reimbursement - 3,200.00 10,000.00
Compliance Requirements/Permits = 20,000.00 28,500.00
GIS - 8,277.00 10,000.00

136,421.66 1,166,583.11 1,583,500.00

Expenditures (continued)
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

New Construction 237,076.74 2,728,514.31 3,000,000.00
Plant Equipment - 13,080.33 30,000.00
Collection System - 370,000.00
Vehicles 14,000.00 14,000.00 130,000.00
Legal Expense 5,000.00
Engineering Expense 22,834.00 120,987.50 375,000.00
Bond, Finance Consulting Expense - - 1,000.00
273,910.74 2,876,582.14 3,911,000.00

BOND TRANSFERS
2008 Debt Certificates, Principal - - 105,000.00
2008 Debt Certificates, Interest - 25,996.89 53,000.00
Administration Fees - 2008 Debt Certs 750.00 750.00 3,500.00
750.00 26,746.89 161,500.00
Series 2014 Bond, Principal - - 105,000.00
Series 2014 Bond, Interest - 56,493.75 114,000.00
Administration Fees - 2014 Series Bond - 750.00 3,500.00
- 57,243.75 222,500.00

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

Not Otherwise Appropriated - 28.73 3,000.00
- 28.73 3,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 482,844.52 4,845,604.91 6,837,700.00

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (383,831.05)  (1,670,536.38) $ (2,852,200.00)

Ending Cash and Investments

First National Bank - O & M Account O&M 318,117.88 336,857.40
First National Bank - Certificate Fund Bond & Int 132,913.18 42,430.29
First National Bank - Depreciation Account Construction 2,037,749.79 1,930,087.43
First National Bank - Surplus Funds Construction 65,158.79 23,567.65
First National Bank - Bond & Interest Fund Bond & Int 759,906.91 593,893.57
First National Bank - Sinking Fund Bond & Int 681,840.73 547,995.04
Algonquin Bank & Trust - Cash Mgr. O&M 970,979.09 2,995,032.03
Algonquin Bank & Trust - Operating O&M 166.00 14.00
Home State Bank O&M 8,610.77 46,651.01
lllinois State Bank O&M 3,792.61 28,902.34
Credit Cards O&M (419.54) (650.92)
TOTAL ENDING CASH AND INVESTMENTS 4,978,816.21 6,544,779.84

SEWERAGE FUNDS
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LITH SANITARY DISTRICT
Bills Paid Before Meeting
March 14, 2019 Meeting Date

Name Memo Amount
General Fund
TOTAL GEN FUND BILLS PAID BEFORE MEETING $ -
O & M Fund
Alarm Detection Systems Inc Emerg Comm $ 90.00
Ansercall 24 Emerg Comm $ 100.00
AT&T Emerg Comm $ 416.95
AT&T Emerg Comm $ 208.57
Blue Cow Reimbursement (1/17/19 back up) $ 245.00
Comcast Comp Support & Telephone $ 402.26
Deluxe Business Sys Printing & Publications - Dep Tix @ HSB $ 64.77
Nierman Landscape Capital Improvement Vehicles - Wheeled Loader $ 14,000.00
Verizon Wireless Emerg Comm $ 344 .46
TOTAL O & M BILLS PAID BEFORE MEETING $ 15,872.01
Recurring Bills
March 14, 2019 Meeting Date
Name Memo Amount
General Fund
lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund Employer Portion of IMRF - February 2019 $ 10,273.88
United States Treasury District Pd Payroll Taxes (SS & Med) $ 3,869.91
TOTAL GENERAL FUND RECURRING BILLS $ 14,143.79
O & M Fund
Humana Health Insurance Premiums $ 22,915.83
Payment Services Network Collections Expenses from January 2019 $ 5,334.00
United States Postal Service EPS Acct (fka CAPS Acct) Postage - Past Due Notices $ 648.78
TOTAL O & M RECURRING BILLS $ 28,898.61

Approved

President Hansen




LITH SANITARY DISTRICT - Governmental Fund
Bills Presented to Board for Approval

March 14, 2019

Name Memo Amount
GENERAL CORP FUND BILLS
Applied Technologies Engineering $ 1,900.00
First National Bank Of Omaha - Visa Computer Support $ 199.90
First National Bank Of Omaha - Visa Travel & Education, Comm Affairs $ 246.92
Illinois Public Risk Fund Insurance - Workers Comp $ 4,058.00
Interstate Gas Supply Utilities - Nat Gas $ 3,495.76
McHenry County Recorder Computer Software - Laredo 2nd Quarter $ 275.00
Nicor Gas Utilities - Nat Gas $ 1,181.46
Storino Ramello & Durkin Legal Svs - January 2019 $ 630.00
Village of Lake In The Hills JULIE Locates $ 2,035.64
TOTAL GENERAL CORP FUND BILLS $ 14,022.68
LITH SANITARY DISTRICT - O&M/Sewerage Fund
Bills Presented to Board for Approval
March 14, 2019
Name Memo Amount
O & M BILLS
Applied Technologies Engineering - 18-01 Rear Entrance $ 18,026.00
Applied Technologies Engineering - 18-02 Beach Lift Station $ 5,520.00
Applied Technologies Engineering - 18-04 Richard Taylor Park Bypass $ 4,396.00
AT&T Emerg Comm $ 4,567.87
AutoZone, Inc. Maint/Repair - Vehicles $ 119.46
AutoZone, Inc. Maint/Repair - Vehicles $ 77.97
AutoZone, Inc. Maint/Repair - Vehicles $ 32.99
AutoZone, Inc. CREDIT Maint/Repair - Vehicles $ (39.99)
Brenco Machine & Tool Inc Maint/Repair - Plant, SRS Station $ 320.00
Brenco Machine & Tool Inc Maint/Repair - Plant, SRS Station $ 100.00
Calco, Ltd. Inc. Supplies - Lab $ 113.00
$ 878.62

Cintas Corp

Supplies - Personnel



789.49

ComeEd, Inc. Utilities - Coll Sys Dam LS $
ComEd, Inc. Utilities - Coll Sys Beach LS $ 92.12
ComEd, Inc. Utilities - Coll Sys, Meadowbrook LS $ 350.53
Controls Consulting Engineering - SCADA $ 4,480.00
Controls Consulting Engineering - SCADA $ 760.00
Dreisilker Electric Motors Inc Maint/Repair - Plant, Grit Bldg N Heater $ 838.58
Dynegy Energy Services Utilities - Plant, Concord, Decatur & Pyott LS $ 37,574.47
Element Materials Tech Daleville LLC Pro Svs - Lab $ 151.10
First National Bank of Omaha - Visa Maint/Repair - Plant, Gas, Travel/Education $ 254.86
First National Bank of Omaha - Visa Pro Svs Intuit Fees, Gas, Office Supplies $ 350.38
Flood Brothers Disposal Building & Grounds, March 2019 Trash & Recycling $ 318.00
Fox River Study Group Permits $ 8,250.00
Hydrotex Operating Supplies $ 1,238.01
Illini Power Products, Corp. Pro Svs $ 671.20
LAI, Ltd. Maint/Repair - Plant, Main Lift Station $ 1,280.00
Logsdon Office Supply Office Supplies $ 111.35
Logsdon Office Supply Office Supplies $ 38.84
Logsdon Office Supply Office Supplies $ 106.78
McHenry County Recorder Collections - Feb 2019 $ 21.50
NAPA Auto Parts Maint/Repair - Plant, SRS Station & Maint/Repair - Vehicles $ 192.75
O'Leary Sand & Gravel Inc Maint/Repair - Vehicles, Delivery of Loader $ 330.00
PetroChoice LLC Gas/Fuel 3 563.33
Postl-Yore and Associates Engineering - Phosphorus $ 1,315.00
Postl-Yore and Associates Engineering - Barium $ 3,815.00
Sartorius Corporation Operating Supplies - Lab $ 174.52
Storino Ramello & Durkin Collections - January 2019 $ 526.00
Storino Ramello & Durkin Collections - January 2019 $ 176.00
Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Pro Svs - Lab $ 132.00
Synagro WWT Sludge Mgt - Feb 2019 $ 30,267.81
Technology Masters Inc Computer Support $ 711.75
The Home Depot Supplies - Maint $ 93.37
United Laboratories Supplies - Maint $ 448.79
Village of Lake In The Hills Utilities - Water $ 290.21
Village of Lake In The Hills Collections - February 19, 2019 Shut Offs $ 105.00
Warehouse Direct Pro Svs $ 51.58
Water One, Inc. Supplies - Personnel, Water Equip Rental $ 22.50
Water One, Inc. Supplies - Personnel, Drinking Water $ 105.00
Wilkens-Anderson Supplies - Lab $ 883.58
Wilkens-Anderson Supplies - Lab $ 507.79
Ziegler's Ace Hardware Supplies - Maint $ 381.92
TOTAL O&M FUND BILLS $ 132,873.03




CONSTRUCTION FUND BILLS

Applied Technologies Inc Engineering - Task Order 18-03 Electrical $ 12,382.00

Controls Consulting Engineering - Digester #4 $ 4,620.00

Controls Consulting Engineering - Air Supply $ 1,540.00

Postl-Yore and Associates Engineering - Air Supply $ 1,295.00

Postl-Yore and Associates Engineering - Digester #4 $ 12,490.00
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION FUND BILLS $ 32,327.00
BOND & INTEREST FUND BILLS

Bank of New York Mellon Principal & Interest on 2008 Debt Certificates $ 130,996.89
TOTAL BOND & INTEREST FUND BILLS $ 130,996.89

GRAND TOTAL OF ALL BILLS PRESENTED FOR APPROVAL IS $ 369,134.01 OF WHICH $ 28,166.47 IS
FROM THE GENERAL CORPORATE FUND, $ 177,643.65 IS FROM THE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
FUND, $ 32,327.00 IS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION FUND, AND $ 130,996.89 IS FROM THE BOND AND

INTEREST FUND.

Approved

President Hansen
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March 12, 2019

Mr. Rick Forner

Lake in the Hills Sanitary District
515 Plum Street

Lake in the Hills, Illinois 60102

RE:  Aerobic Digester #4
Recommendation for Payment — Application #6

Lake in the Hills Sanitary District

Dear Mr. Forner:

Enclosed is Pay Application #6 for work completed by AMS Mechanical Systems,
INC on the Lake in the Hills Sanitary District Aerobic Digester #4 Project. This pay
application reflects work completed through February, 2019. _

We find the pay request and supporting documents to be in order, and recommend
payment in the amount of THIRTY NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED

THIRTY TWO DOLLARS AND THIRTY-FIVE CENTS ($39,332.35) to AMS
Mechanical Systems, Inc., 9341 Adam Don Parkway, Woodridge, IL 60517.

Please find enclosed one (1) original copy of the Application for Payment and
supporting documents. Please contact me with any comments or questions.

Sincerely,
Postl-Yore and Associates, Inc.

(W}
Brett Postl
President

Enclosures

Postl-Yore and Associates, Inc. - 1875 Rohlwin'g Road, Suite B - Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 * Phone: 847-640-1010 * Fax: 847-640-1079
info@postl-yore.com * www.postl-yore.com



SIL} Ispun Jojoenuod 10 Jeump ay; Jo sybu Aue oy solpnfaid

‘JOBLUOD
inoyum eue Juswhed jo asouejdaooe pue ‘uswihed

‘souenss| “Ulaiay paweu JojoeuoY au) o} Aluo sjqeed s| payues jun Wy 8yl "sjqenobau jou s) uogeoye) siyL

$  1payuaD Junowy

"PRUIMSD Junowy au Jo JuswAed 03 P3)3US S} J03oR1IUOD B

Pue ‘sjuswindoq esjuo) ayy yym S0UBPJOOE Ul S| JI0M 243 Jo Ajjenb 2y ‘pajedipu)
Se passalbolid sey jiom auy yoleq pue uopeuLIojul ‘abpasimouy s32931Uddy sy3 Jo 1sag
943 03 3By} JOUMO 3Y3 03 SAYHSD 0B YdUY ay3 uoped)idde snoge ay3 Buispdwod ejep
943 pue Suoj3eAISSGO 3)S-UO UO paseq ‘susWwnaog PRIUOD Byl Y3m dueplodde ug

Juswhed 1oy sjedyniel s3ospyaly

1€°50€'S02

SE'TEE'6E [_
00°0

000

LT PZ6'LE9'T
79'9G62°//9'T

juswAed jo sa3edHy13u90 snoiasad SS9

abeuiejau Buipnpui ‘ysiuly 0y dueje

S341dX® UOISSIWWOD Al

anp juswAed Juagin}202 ‘60 Aenuer saudag uojsepwon Ay ]

sioui “unos jum
SIOUIL 0 21235 ‘dland Amejon

OIS "y

« VS TVI0I4H0,

Xe] so|es juajin)

junouwie a|gexe) 10 94,008:6

Xe) s9jes Jualin)

N = )i w/ 22lignd AtejoN ‘(Jesk) G\Q
\‘:‘.wwd N\N - J0 >Mv p f «w:,z SW 31042q 0} UIOMS pue paglds \

S L ¢ Afe (.
T yams

. .wCN&\% Y ~C :J0 AJuno) C

C m\ /ﬁ\ 2eg T iAg
Ao0yenuo)

"SNP Mou S| URJaY UMoys JuswAhed

UILND 3eyy pue JBUMO BY) woiy panedal syuswAed pue Panss| aiam. juawAed 10 s33edyiuL)

SNOIALA UDIYM 10) H10M 10 103IR13U0D By Aq pled U93q aAeY syunowe f|e jey3 ‘sjuawndoq Penuo)

obeuielau ssa| paules |p3o|

34l Yym oueplodde ul pajaidwod uD3q sey JuswAed 1oy uopedjiddy sjy3 Aq P349A0D J40M 343 Jajjaq
pue ‘uopewuoyu) ‘s6pajmous S,4039e3U0D Y3 4o 3539 BY) 03 Jey) SR J030e1U0) paubisispun ay)

TS T9€'98T abeurejal |ejo £6°195'29 s1apio abueyd Aq sbueyd joN
00°0 [BlI2]eW paU03s JO 9%4,0°0 ——
1S°19€'98T 40M pa38]dwod Jo 9,001
obeujelay Eucmﬂﬁm_%w
. siaplo
€1°819'€98'T 31ep 03 paJois pue pajs|dwod |e3o) abueyy
] ’ paAosddy Jaquinn
€6°'T99°788'T S1ep 03 wns joeujuo) ajeq
£€6°195°29 SlapJo abueyd Aq abueyd jaN £67T95729 J3umo Aq sipuow snojasid
U] panoidde sisplo abueyy
00°000028'T wns 30es3u0d jeulbuQ suoponpag suonippy Aewwing Japio sBueyy
juswieq 104 uopedyjddy s.101PRIIU0)
1104 J0e13U0D) 004£-£88 0£9 1auoyd
(321y2uy) BIA ,
3528 96silien - squiny 41509 11 ‘39A14A00M
. 9052 : AVMM¥Yd NOQ WYQY THE6  :(omenuos)
0N 193f0lq e "ONI ‘SW3LSAS TYDINVHOIW SWY wouy
$,39931Yyauy 9ST09 I ‘STIIH JIHL NI VT 9ST09 I ‘STIIH IHL NI DIV
61/82/20 101 pojad 133¥1S WNTd STS 13341S WNd TS
. ) SIA AYVLINYS STIIH IHL NI Eb LAl 319VAVd SNLNODDY NLLY :
6102/S2/20 =1eq 9  :ON uopedjddy [0¥d v# W3LSIDIQ HLI 1308044 AYYLINYS STIIH IHL NI 3XV] 1I3UMO 0
| abeyq

Juswied 104 a3ed1143) pue uoneoyjddy



15'19€'981 08'ey6'8l 66'86 €L'8lo'ess’L 000 09'20L'ey €5°516'618°) €6°1.95'288'L lejol uone2)ddy
6.'69% 000 00°001 70°'869'% 000 000 $0'869'y $0'869' Iejo) Buiing dwing dwng Bunys ysnj4 ippy S206
00°008 000 00°00} 00°000'8 000 000 00°000'8 00°000'8 Iejol Buijig dnues|o uopeaeoxg L1068
00°ZLY'L 00°0 00001 00'02L'vL 000 [e[o)¢] 00'02L'vL 00°0ZL'vL 18301 Buliig Siop uohusiey upes 7006
LL'69L'L 000 00°001 9L°.69'L1 000 000 9/'169'LL 9.°169'L1L osealou| a2|s adid uojjesay €006
L9'6v6 000 00°001 £1'96¥'6 000 000 €1°961'6 €1°961'6 yoyeH-ui-se MzH AepliieH 2006
00°G6L 000 00°001 00'056'L 000 00'056'~ 000 00°056'L leloL Bulllig yoreH u 1sed AmzH AepiiieH L0086
00°006'L 00°0 00’001 00°000'61 000 000 00°000'6L 00°'000'61 ONIINIVd 0410
0z'89y 000 00°001 00'289'% 000 000 00Z89't 00'289't SHIVLS Jo} avd Pue SH3Id ILIHONOD 0910
3134010HS
00'002 000 00°00L 00'000'2 000 000 00°000'2 000002 Joj eale Jo NOILOFLONd PuB ONIdHY.L 0510
AVIdSH3IN0
00'002 000 00°00L 00'000' 000 000 000002 00'000°2 313¥JLOHS Jo} ONITNYH TYNOILIQay ovLo
00°00% 000 00°00} 00'000'% 000 000 00°000't 00°000't ¥08Y17 pue SdNd dNNS 0EL0
IVI¥3ILYIN pue
00°008 000 00°00L 000008 000 000 oo.ooo.m. 00°000'8 HO8Y1 ML NOILYYIY 0} ©/n wol ONIdid 0zlo
00'0sY 00°00S 00'06 00'00S' 000 00°000' 00'00S'C 00'000's NOILYZINISOW3a oLLo
00°008 000 00°001 00°000'8 000 000 00°000'8 00°000'8 ONILYAVOX3 - T¥2Iy¥103713 0010
662v9'S 000229 00°06 00'0€¥'95 000 00'sov'6 00°520'Ly 00'00.'29 IVOI¥L0313 0600
07'956'01 08'€LL'TL 00°06 02'$95'60L 000 09°Lve've 09'91Z's8 00'seL'lzl JOYINOD Yavos 0800
00°00S 000 00°00L 00°000's 000 000 00°000's 00°000's ¥O8YT SIATVA HOLVYNLOY 0200
, (074 NOSNYMS)
66'66L'c 000 00°00L 00°000'Z¢ 00’0 Q00 00°000'2¢ 00°000'2¢ IVIEILYIN SIATYA HOLVYNLOY 0900
00°00¥'2 00°0 00°00L 00'000'¥2 000 Q00’0 00°000'¥2 00°000'v2 H08Y7 LNIWINDI NOILYHTY 0s00
) , (SIYOOW LNIWIND3)
86',56'CL 00°0 00°00L 00'085'621 000 000 00°085'62L 00°085'621 IVIN3LYIN LNIWJINDI NOILYN3Y 0v00
ONidld
56'6.8'ce 000 00°00} 00°008'8€e€ 000 000 00°008'8EE 00°008'8ee ANNOYOYIANN PUe NOILYAYIXI 0€00
Bujuuelq
£8'6¥E'V0L 000 00°00L 00°00S'€¥0'L 000 000 00°00S'€¥0" | 00°005'€p0'L -3ld pue uojjeuipiood YNvL NOTIVD WL 0200
00'000'} 000 00°001 00°000°0L 000 000 00°000°0}) 00°000'0} NOLLYZITIgonw 0100
owsi uojjuaiay % pouad siyL uopjes|iddy anjep uopduasag laquiny
ysiuld 03 duejeg 3jeq@ 03 paLois Pa.03S Appuasald snojAs.d pajnpayss w1
pue psj3|dwo) s|epsje
_r pa3ejdwo) yiom 1_
10N 303(0.d $,39331y21y (O¥d v# ¥3LSIDIA HLI 1393(0.d
94052 143quinN gor s,1030e13U0)

61/82/2Z0 oL popiad

61/S2/20 :=1eq

9

10N uoped||ddy

"ONI “SWALSAS TYIINVHIIW SWY

AYVLINYS STIIH JHL NI 3XV1

“A._ouumbcouv wod4

“UMO oL

T obed -- JusawAed J04 3edi1ia) pue uon.iddy



2 Postl-Y '
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March 12, 2019

Mr. Rick Forner
Lake in the Hills Sanitary District

515 Plum Street
Lake in the Hills, Illinois 60156

RE: 2017 Reconfiguration of Existing Hoffman Air Blowers
Recommendation for Payment — Application #5 and FINAL

Lake in the Hills Sanitary District

Dear Mr. Forner:

Enclosed is Pay Application #5 and Final, for work completed by Energenecs, Inc. on
the Lake in the Hills Sanitary District 2017 Reconfiguration of Existing Hoffman Air
Blowers project. This pay application is the fifth and final payment for the project.

We have reviewed the request for payment and find the request and supporting
documentation in order. We recommend final payment in the amount of SIXTY FIVE
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($65,900.00) to
Energenecs, Inc., 700 East Milan Drive, Saukville, Wisconsin 53050 upon receipt of -
Final unconditional waivers of liens from the contractor and sub-contractors.

Please find enclosed one (1) original copy of the Application for Payment and
supporting documents. Please contact me with any comments or questions.

Sincerely,
Postl-Yore and Associates, Inc.

ostl, P.E., PMP
President

Enclosures

Postl-Yore and Associates, Inc. « 1875 Rohlwing Road, Suite B * Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 * Phone: 847-640-1010 « Fax: 847-640-1079
info@postl-yore.com * www.postl-yore.com
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ContinuationSheet AIADOCUMENT G703

Page2 of 2

AlA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing APPL.NUMBER:
' APPL. DATE:

PERIOD FROM:
TO:

Contractor's signed Certification is attached.
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.

Use Column 1 on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply.
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

February 12, 2019

10-31-18
2-12-19
01-11-18

A B C . D E I F G

WORK COMPLETED TotalCompleted
Item Description of Work Scheduled THIS APPLICATION and Stored
No. Value Previous ) To Date
Applications Work in Stored Mat. (D+E+F)

Place (not in D or E)

Balan
% to Fini

(G.1.C) (C-G

010 Energenecs Inc $ 165,494.20 | $ 155,599.30 | $ 9,894.90 $ 165,494.20
020 Mission Controls $ 176,777.00 $ 159,099.30 | $ 17,677.70 $ 176,777.00
030 Werner $ 14,518.80 14,518.80 [§ O $ 14,518.80
040 Gardner Denver $ 227,174.00 $ 204,456.60 | $ 22,717.40 227,174.00
050 United Power $ 43,816.00 43,816.00 |$ O

060 Utility Worx $ 31,220.00 15,610.00 | $ 15,610.00

070
080
090
100
110
120
130
140
150
160
170
180
190
200
210
220
230
240
250
260
270
280
290
300
310

43,816.00
31,220.00

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$ -
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

320

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

COO0OO0OO00o

€ﬁ€ﬁ69€ﬂ6669996?69696969696‘)9)%69699?@6969%99@696969696969

TOTAL $ 659,000.00 | $ 593,100.00 | $ 65,900.00 | $ - $ 659,000.00

9
o

AIA DOCUMENT G703+A15 * Continuation Sheet * April 1978 Edition * AIA@ * @1978
The American Institute of Architects, 1735 New York Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20006



SYNAGRO

Change Order #8 to Agreement

For
“Sludge Management Project”
Lake in the Hills Sanitary District
Lake in the Hills, IL

On November 13" 2008 the Change Order #5 was implemented for the Sludge
Management Project (the Contract) was entered into between Synagro Central LLC

(Synagro) and the Lake in the Hills Sanitary District (the Customer).

WHEREAS, Synagro and the Customer desire to add a Change Order #8 to the Contract
for good and valuable consideration while working together on a new contract, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged and parties hereby agree to amend the contract as follows:

When our extension for dewatering ends, we will move to only loading, hauling, and land

application of ~8,000 CY per year for Lake in the Hills, IL. This is for a five year agreement.
Starting April 1%, 2019 unless otherwise noted.

New Rate:

Land Application with 24/hour incorporation- $24.00/CY

Land Application with no 24/hour incorporation- $21.00/CY

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #8 to be executed
by their duly authorized officers or representatives on

Synagro Central, LLC Lake in the Hills Sanitary District

By: By:

Signature Signature
Print Name Print Name
Title Title

Date Date

435 Williams Court, Suite 100, Baltimore, MD 21220 e Phone (443) 489-9000  Fax: (443) 489-9042



March 14, 2019
Board Meeting

Date: March 8, 2019

Agenda Item: Ratify the purchase of a 1987 Dresser Loader in the amount of $14,000from
Nierman Landscape and Design, Inc. Woodstock, Illinois.

From: Rick Forner, District Manager

Introduction

As presented to the District Board of Trustee previously, the District is taking over the process of
pressing the digested sludge to reduce the overall operating costs. In doing so, the process requires
the use of a wheeled loader to move and stock pile the sludge once pressed to utilize the District’s

available storage space efficiently.

As previously discussed at a prior Board. meeting by District Attorney, Ann Williams, bidding the
purchase of a use wheeled loader is not required.

Staff Analysis

Staff has looked at multiple wheeled loaders (at least 12) ranging in price from $9,500 to $59,800,
years 1980 - 2008, and from the Chicago metropolitan area to northern Wisconsin. Based on
staffs review and inspection of various wheeled loaders, it was determined that the 1987 Dresser
Loader 515B from Nierman Landscape and Design, Inc. was the best fit for the needs of the
District. Price was within our budget, Loader has been well maintained and in good working
condition, location was local for minimal cost to deliver and the size was perfect for the job.

Financial Impact

The District budgeted $80,000 for a wheeled loader for the fiscal year 2018/2019. So the purchase
price of $14,000 is well within budget.

Legal Analysis

Based upon the findings of the District Attorney, the District was not required to go out to bid for
this piece of used equipment, therefore making the purchase much simpler to purchase from a
private owner and ultimately saving the District money.

Action Requested

Request the President and Board of Trustees ratify the purchase of the 1987 Dresser Loader 515B
in the mount of $14,000 from Nierman Landscape and Design, Inc., Woodstock, Illinois.

Exhibits
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130.0 -

120.0 1

110.0 |

100.0

MANAGER'S REPORT

Month of February, 2019
TOTAL
for DATA for
Customers: CURRENT YEAR  February 2018
Total accounts thru February 2019: 11,707 11,689
New Customers: 0 0 0
Connections: 0 5 2
Permits Issued: 0 1 2
Permits Issued Past 13 Months: 27 19
Total Permits Issued to Date:

Residential: 10,074

Commercial: 121

Industrial: 1

ILLINOIS E.P.A. SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION PERMITS ISSUED PAST 12 MONTHS

NAME PE DWELLINGS
None
COLLECTION SYSTEM EMERGENCY RESPONSES:
DISTRICT
DATE LOCATION PROBLEM PROBLEM
2/1919 18 W. Oak Street Service Line No
2/20/19 1306 Adams Street Service Line No

COLLECTION SYSTEM ACTIVITIES:

90.0 ]

Feb  Mar

None
FLOWS:
Total Flow for Month: 108.366 million gallons
Average Daily Flow: 3.870 mgd
Maximum Daily Flow: 5712 mgd (2/7)
Precipitation Total: 154  inches
Historical Monthly Precipitation Avg.: 162  inches
Septage Accepted: 161,187 gallons
Total Monthly Flows Monthly Average Daily Flows
4.5 l
4.0 |
]
35
ol
a0
2.5
2.0 -

Apr May Jun  Jul Aug  Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan-19 Feb

Feb  Mar Apr May Jn Jul A Set Od  Nov Dec Jan19 Feb



MANAGER'S MONTHLY REPORT
February, 2019

Page 2

TREATMENT PLANT OPERATIONS:

C.B.0.D:

Total Suspended Solids:
Ammonia Nitrogen:
Phosphorus:

Fecal Coliform:

Average in
105 mgiL

201 mg/L

156.9 mg/L

Average out
1.0 mg/L

3.7 mg/L
0.06 mg/L

0.81 mg/L

Average

% reduction
99.0%
98.2%

99.6%

35 colonies (daily max.)

This data represents the monthly averages taken from District records and not yet submitted to the lllinois E.P.A.

Effluent Monthly Average -
CBOD

adaaramlo

ML

Feb  Mar  Ape  May Jun  Jl Aug Sept Oct  HNov Dec Jan-10 Fab

PLANT OPERATIONS SUMMARY:
Wasted: 3.245
Decanted: 0.000
Thickened 3.597
To Digester 0.928
Pressed 0.946

PERSONNEL ACTIVITIES:

12.0
11.0

10.0 -
9.0

8.0
7.0
6.0
5.0
4.0
3.0
2.0
1.0
0.0

million gallons
million gallons
million gallons
million gallons
million gallons

Feb  Mar

Effluent Monthly Average -
Total Suspended Solids
j L
1
g i
4 ‘
- f
L]
)
f

At May  Jun J Aug  Sept Oct  Nov Dec Jan19 Feb

Shaded = Filters By-Passed Either Fully or Partially.

2/12/19 - 2/14/19 - Ross attended the lllinois Water Pollution Control Operators Conference in Springfield, IL
2/13/19 - 2/14/19 - Rick attended the Illinois Water Pollution Control Operators Conference in Springfield, IL

Respegffully submitted,




A

ORDINANCE NO.

An Ordinance for the Combined Budget and Appropriations
Jor Fiscal Year May 1, 2019, through April 30, 2020

of the Lake in the Hills Sanitary District

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the LAKE IN THE HILLS
SANITARY DISTRICT, McHenry County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: The following is the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Lake
in the Hills Sanitary District for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2019, and ending April 30, 2020.

GENERAL FUND
1. Personnel Services and Salary Expense

FY19-20 Budget & Appropriations, Page 1

Salaries of Trustees, Manager, Finance Director, Clerk $175.000
$175,000
2. Contractual Services
Professional Engineering $ 45,000
Legal Services 36,000
Other Professional Semces 5,000
$ 86,000
3. Administrative Expenses
Printing, Publications $ 5,000
Office:Supplies, Equipment 3,000
Postage 1,000
Treasurer’s Bond 4,000
Community Affairs 1,000
Membershl_ps and Dues 4.000
. $ 18,000
4. Operating Expenses
Building and Grounds Upkeep $ 15,000
Utilities 30,000
J.UL. LE. , 3,000
Training and Education 2,000
Travel Expem 2,000
Computer Hardware, Software & Support 8.000
$ 60,000
5. Contingency and Miscellaneous Expenses
(Not otherwise appropriated) $ 1,000
$ 1,000
TOTAL GENERAL FUND $340,000
CHLORINATION FUND $ 24,000



AUDIT FUND

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND
Workers, Compensation

Property

Vehicles

General Liability

Administration Fee

SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

IMRF FUND

TOTAL GENERAL CORPORATE FUND

$ 20,000

$ 24,000
45,000
18,000
80,000

800

$167,800

$ 55,000
$230,000

$836.800

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE FUND
1. SEWERAGE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE ACCOUNT
a. Personnel Services
District Personnel Salaries

b. Admmlstratlve Exmnses
Telephone

Postage

Printing, Pubhcatlons

Office Supphes

Billing and Collection Expenses
Professional Services

Training; Travel and Education

Computer Hardware, Sofiware and Support
Community Affairs

Medlcal and Life Insurance

c. Operatlon and Maintenance of Plant
Operating Supplies
Maintenance and Repair (Plant)
Maintenance and Repair (Collection Systems)
Utilities and Energy
Grounds Upkeep
Gasoline/Oil
Computer and Support Services
Emergency Communications
Sludge Management
Professional Services

FY19-20 Budget & Appropriations, Page 2

$604.000
$604,000

3,000
20,000
2,000
7,500
75,000
10,000
5,000
70,000
2,000
275,000
$469,500

$ 60,000
150,000
310,000
420,000

30,000
20,000
2,000
65,000
250,000
24,000



Residential Reimbursement

10,000

Compliance Requirements/Permits 28,500
GIS 10,000
$1,379,500
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET _ $2.453,000
Construction
d. Capital Improvements
New Construction 2,500,000
Plant Equipment 30,000
Collection System 300,000
Vehicles 45,000
Legal Expense 5,000
Engineering Expense 375,000
Bond, Finance Consulting Expense 1,000
$3,256,000
Bond and Interest Account
e. Bond Transfers -
2008 Debt Certificates, Principal 110,000
2008 Debt Certificates, Interest 48,000
Administration Fee 3.500
' $ 161,500
f. Bond Transfers
2014 Debt Certificates, Prmmpal 110,000
2014 Debt Certlﬁcates, Interest 112,000
Administrative Fee 3,500
S $ 225,500
g. Contingency & Miscellaneous Expenses
(Not otherwise appropriated) $ 3.000
$ 3,000
TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE FUND _$6.099,000

SUMMARY:

General Fund $ 340,000
Chlorination Fund 24,000
Audit Fund 20,000
Public Liability Insurance Fund 167,800
Social Security Fund 55,000
IMRF Fund 230,000

Operation and Maintenance Fund: 6,099.000

Summary Total: 36,935,800

FY19-20 Budget & Appropriations, Page 3



SECTION 2: As part of the Annual Budget, it is stated:

1. That the cash on hand at the beginning of the fiscal year is $
That the estimated cash expected to be received during the fiscal year ﬁ'om all sources is

$4,530,500.
That the estimated expenditures contemplated for the fiscal year are $6,935,800.
4. That the estimated cash expected to be on hand at the end of the fiscal year is $

W

SECTION 3: All unexpended balances of any item or items of any general appropriation
made by this Ordinance may be expended in making up any insufficiency in any item or items in the
same general appropriation and for the same purposes or in a like appropriation made by this

ordinance.

SECTION 4: If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, sentefice or provision of this
Ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such _]udgment
shall not affect, impair, invalidate or nulhfy the remainder thereof which remainder shall remain and

continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 5: All ordinances or parts of ordmances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to
the extent of such conﬂlct

SECTION 6: ’I'hls Ordinaﬁc'g shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and
publication in pamphlet form (which publication 1s hereby authorized) as provided by law.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Abstain:

APPROVED:

President Eric Hansen
[SEAL]

ATTEST:

District Clerk, Karen Thompson

Passed:
Approved:
Published:
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CERTIFICATION

I, Karen Thompson, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and qualified District Clerk of the
Lake in the Hills Sanitary District, McHenry County, Illinois, and that as such District Clerk, I am
the keeper of the ordinances, records, corporate seal and proceedings of the President and Board of

Trustees of said Lake in the Hills Sanitary District.

I do hereby further certify that at a regular meeting of the President and Board of Trustees of the
Lake in the Hills Sanitary District, held on the _ th day of ., 2019, the foregoing Ordinance
entitled An Ordinance for the Combined Budget and Approprzatwns Jfor Fiscal Year May 1, 2019,

through April 30, 2020, of the Lake in the Hills Sanitary District, was duly passed and approved by
the President and Board of Trustees of the Lake in the Hills Sanitary District.

I do further certify that the original, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is entrusted to
me as the District Clerk of said District for safekeepmg, and that I am the lawful custodian and

keeper of the same.

In witness whereof, I have affixed my name as District Clerk and caused the seal of said District to
be affixed hereto this th day of 2019.

Karen ‘Thompson, District Clerk
~ Lake in'the Hills Sanitary District
- McHenry County, Illinois

[SEAL]
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CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED REVENUES
LAKE IN THE HILLS SANITARY DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2018

FUND SOURCE OF REVENUE AMOUNT
General Real Estate Taxes $240,000
Interest 1,000
Audit Real Estate Taxes 10,000
Chlorination Real Estate Taxes 15,000
Liability Insurance Real Estate Taxes 135,900
Social Security Real Estate Taxes 45,000
Retirement Real Estate Taxes 98,100
Sewerage User Charées_ 3,600,000
Septage Income e 200,000
Wastewater Discharge Income 45,000
Connection Fee- 110,000
Annexation Fees - - 5,000
Downstream Charges 500
Liftstation Recapture - -0-
Interest , 25,000
Total Estimated Revenues $4,530,500
CERTIFICATION

I, Karen Thompson, the District Clerk of the Lake in the Hills Sanitary District, do hereby certify that
the above is a true estimate of the revenues anticipated to be received by this governmental unit in
this fiscal year 2019-20 for the indicated funds.

Dated: __,2019

[SEAL]

Karen Thompson

District Clerk

FY19-20 Budget & Appropriations, Page 6



DRAFT ANNUAL BUDGET

FY19-20
A. GENERAL FUND
1. Personnel Services and Salary Expense Proposed Previous % Diff.
Salary of Trustees, Clerk & Manager $ 175,000 $ 170,000
TOTAL: $ 175,000 $ 170,000 2.9%

2. Contractual Services

Professional Engineering $ 45,000 $ 40,000 12.5%
Legal Services $ 36,000 $ 36,000 0.0%
Other Professional Services $ 5,000 $ 5,000 0.0%
TOTAL: § 86,000 $ 81,000 62%
3. Administrative Expenses
Printing, Publications $ 5,000 $ 5,000 0.0%
Office Supplies, Equipment $ 3,000 $ 3,000 0.0%
Postage $ 1,000 $ 1,500 -33.3%
Treasurer's Bond $ 4,000 $ 4,000 0.0%
Community Affairs $ 1,000 $ 2,000 -50.0%
Memberships and Dues $ 4,000 $ 4,500 -11.1%
TOTAL: $ 18,000 $ 20,000 -70.0%
4. Operating Expenses
Building and Grounds Upkeep $ 15,000 $ 12,000 25.0%
Utilities $ 30,000 $ 26,000 154%
J.U.L.LE. $ 3,000 $ 3,000 0.0%
Training and Education $ 2,000 $ 2,000 00%
Travel Expenses $ 2,000 $ 2,000 0.0%
Computer Hardware, Software
and support $ 8,000 $ 8,000 0.0%
TOTAL: $ 60,000 $ 53,000 13.2%
5. Contingent and Miscellaneous Expenses
(Not otherwise appropriated) $ 1,000 $ 1,000 0.0%
TOTAL: $ 1,000 $ 1,000
TOTAL GENERAL FUND: $ 340,000 $ 325,000 4.6%




. CHLORINATION FUND

TOTAL: $ 24,000
. AUDIT FUND _
: TOTAL: $ 20,000
. PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND
Workman's Compensation $ 24,000
Property $ 45,000
Vehicles $ 18,000
General Liability $ 80,000
Administration Fee $ 800
TOTAL: $ 167,800
. SOCIAL SECURITY FUND
TOTAL: $ 55,000
. IMRF FUND
TOTAL: $ 230,000
TOTAL GENERAL CORPORATE FUND: $ 836,800

$ 24,000
$ 25,000
$ 24,000
$ 45,000
$ 18,000
$ 80,000
$ 800
$ 167,800
$ 55,000
$ 150,000
$ 746,800

0.0%

-20.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

53.3%

12.05%



G. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE FUND:

SEWERAGE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

1.

2,

3.

Proposed Previous % Diff.
Personnel Services
District Personnel Salaries $ 604,000 $ 580,000 4.1%
TOTAL: $ 604,000 $ 580,000 41%
Administrative Expenses
Telephone $ 3,000 $ 3,500 -14.3%
Postage $ 20,000 $ 21,000 -4.8%
Printing, Publications $ 2,000 $ 2,200 -9.1%
Office Supplies $ 7,500 $ 8,500 -711.8%
Billing & Collection Expenses $ 75,000 $ 80,000 -6.3%
Professional Services $ 10,000 $ 20,000 -50.0%
Training, Travel and Education $ 5,000 $ 5,000 0.0%
Computer Hardware, Software
and support $ 70,000 $ 24,000 191.7%
Community Affairs - $ 2,000 $ 2,000 00%
Medical and Life Insurance $ 275,000 $ 210,000 31.0%
TOTAL: $ 469,500 $ 376,200 24.8%
Operation and Maintenance of Plant
Operating Supplies $ 60,000 $ 60,000 0.0%
Maintenance and Repair (Plant) $ 150,000 $ 150,000 0.0%
Maintenance and Repair (Collection Sys.) $ 310,000 $ 310,000 0.0%
Utilities and Energy $ 420,000 $ 390,000 7.7%
Grounds Upkeep $ 30,000 $ 30,000 0.0%
Gasoline/Fuel $ 20,000 $ 15,000 33.3%
Computer, and Support Services $ 2,000 $ 2,000 0.0%
Emergency Communications $ 65,000 $ 54,000 20.4%
Sludge Management $ 250,000 $ 500,000 -50.0%
Professional Services $ 24,000 $ 24,000 0.0%
Residential Reimbursement $ 10,000 $ 10,000 0.0%
Compliance Requirements/Permits $ 28,500 $ 28,500 0.0%
GIS $ 10,000 $ 10,000 0.0%
TOTAL: $§ 1,379,500 $ 1,583,500 -12.9%
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET: $ 2,453,000 $ 2,539,700 -34%




CONSTRUCTION

4. Capital Improvements

New Construction $ 2,500,000 $ 3,000,000 -16.7%
Plant Equipment $ 30,000 $ 30,000 0.0%
Collection System $ 300,000 $ 370,000 -718.9%
Vehicles $ 45,000 $ 130,000 -65.4%
Legal Expense $ 5,000 $ 5,000 0.0%
Engineering Expense $ 375,000 $ 375,000 0.0%
Bond, Finance Consulting Expense $ 1,000 $ 1,000 0.0%
TOTAL: $ 3,256,000 $ 3,911,000 -16.7%
BOND & INTEREST
5. Bond Transfers
2008 Debt Certificates, Principal $ 110,000 $ 105,000 4.8%
2008 Debt Certificates, Interest $ 48,000 $ §3,000 -9.4%
Administration Fee $ 3,500 $ 3,500 0.0%
TOTAL: $ 161,500 $ 161,500 0.0%
6 Bond Transfers
2014 Debt Certificates, Principal $ 110,000 $ 105,000 4.8%
2014 Debt Certificates, Interest $ 112,000 $ 114,000 -1.8%
Administration Fee $ 3,500 $ 3,500 0.0%
TOTAL: $ 225,500 $ 222500 1.3%
7 Contingent and Miscellaneous Expenses
(Not otherwise appropriated) $ 3,000 $ 3,000 0.0%
TOTAL: $ 3,000 $ 3,000 0.0%
TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE FUND: $ 6,099,000 $ 6,837,700 -10.8%




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Access Drive VLR

Air Exchange Unit Main LS x2
Auto Cadd Software
Automate Gate VLR

Backup Moyno Pump

Beach Lift Station

Billing Software

Brick Grit Building

Carpet Admin Building
Cleaning of Cooling Pond
Computer Hardware/Software
Conc NE end of Sludge Storage
Concord LS - 115 HP Install
Concrete Pads Sludge Beds
Controls Concrd Lift Sta
Drainage Storage Bulding
Drainage VLR

Electric Upgrades

Ethernet

Fiber Optic Replacement
Filter Building Roof

Fire Alarm Electrical Rooms
Floor Blower Room

Floor GBT, Main Lift & Office
Floor Grit Building

Fluid Detection WAS
Furnace Filter Building
Furnace Grit Building
Furnace Main Lift Sta
Furnace Septic Building

2019 - 2022
2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022
$15,000
$25,000
$9,000
$8,000
$60,000 $75,000
$385,000
$12,000
$40,000
$6,500
$390,000
$15,000 $10,000 $10,000
$25,000
$140,000
$15,000
$60,000
$6,000
$15,000
$600,000 $450,000 $130,000
$40,000 $10,000 $10,000
$30,000 $45,000
$25,000
$15,000
$15,000
$25,000
$25,000-
$10,000
$50,000
$50,000
$25,000
$9,000

5370
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Decatur Generator Repairs
GIS Software
Grit Building Roof
Irrigation Water Reuse
Lab Equipment
Landscape/Grading
l.oad Test Cranes
Manhole Replacement w of beach
Mini Backhoe
Oxidation Ditch Rehab
- Paint Clarifier #3
Paint Facade Metal Buildings
Polymer System Sludge Press
Radio Monitoring Meadowbrook LS
Rear Entrance Replacement
Removal of Digester 910
Richard Taylor Park By-Pass
SCADA Software
Scanner for Plan Sheets
Sewer Lining - Lake Lines
Siding on Storage Building
TV Camera
Update Controls /ACP
Update Omni Units to G4
UV Replacement
Vactor Nozzles
Valve Repair/Con Pad Decatur LS
Vehicles
Maintenance Truck
Wash Water Pumps

TOTAL

2019 - 2022
$60,000
$6,000
$25,000
$125,000
$5,000 $5,000 $5,000
$10,000 $10,000 $10,000
$5,000
$30,000
$95,000
$75,000 $75,000
$100,000
$35,000
$20,000
$25,000
$440,000
$80,000
$150,000
$80,000 $50,000 $20,000
$8,000
$250,000
$35,000
$30,000
$50,000 $60,000 $60,000
$6,000
$600,000
$8,000 $6,000
$25,000
$50,000
$225,000
$2,378,000 $1,608,000 $1,853,500

537O
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March 8, 2019

Blue Cow
2102 W. Algonquin Road
Lake in the Hills, lllinois 60156

Re: 2102 W. Algonquin Road, Lake in the Hills, lllinois

We are in receipt of the following invoices, copies attached, relating to sewer drain
cleaning performed by Euro Plumbing Sewer LLC at the above noted address:

1. Invoice dated 9/6/18 for service provided on 9/4/18 in the amount of
$975.00.

2. Service report dated 1/16/19 for work performed on 1/16/19.
3. Service report dated 1/17/19 for work performed on 1/17/19.

4. Invoice dated 2/22/19 for service provided on1/17/19 in the amount of
$245.00.

The Lake in the Hills Sanitary District did experience a blockage in the sewer main
immediately behind the Blue Cow property on January 17, 2019 due to debris in

the main line. District staff, upon notification, inmediately responded and removed
the blockage to prevent any additional backup in the system. Therefore the District
has included a check in the amount of $245.00 to cover the cost of the service call

of Euro Plumbing LLC.

Upon investigation, the District did not experience any sewer line backup issues on
September 4, 2018 in the vicinity of the Blue Cow property. In addition the Invoice
from Euro Plumbing LLC dated September 6, 2018 for a service call to the property
on September 4, 2018 indicates “All in proper working order” after their rodding

and hydro-jetting of the private service line. Therefore the District respectfully
declines any reimbursement of costs for the work performed on the private service

line of the Blue Cow property.

Per the District’s Code of Rules and Regulations, which can be found on the
District’s website, www.lithsd.com, the private service line including the connection

to the District's main sewer line is the responsibility of the private owner.

LAke IN THE HiLLs SANITARY DIsTRICT

515 PLUM STREET ¢ LAKE IN THE HILLS, ILLINOIS 60156 » 847-658-5122 ¢ FAX 847-658-4523



March 8, 2019

Blue Cow
Lake in the Hills, lllinois

Page 2

The District recommends in the future, to save the cost of a service call from a
plumbing contractor, to contact the District first, 24 hours at day at 847-658-5122.
District staff will investigate and determine if the issue is with the District's main line

or the owner’s private service line.

Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions relating to this issue or any
other matters relating to the Lake in the Hills Sanitary District.

Sincerely,

Rick Forngr
District Manager

Cc: President Eric Hansen and Board of Trustees
Karen Thompson, District Clerk and Treasurer
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